which were assessed as reasonable and are in line with relevant market growth rates. Such assumptions are based
on historical results adjusted for anticipated future growth. These assumptions are a reflection of management’s past
experience in the market in which the investees operate.

 The current value of assets held by equity accounted investees which is mostly property, plant and equipment and
investment property was performed by independent property valuers. Refer to note 7 and 8 for additional details.

13. Other investments

 The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 in the Group’s financial instruments is described in Note 43. Due to the transition
method chosen in applying IFRS 9, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new  requirements:

 Group

   2019   2018
   Current  Non-  Total  % Inte-  Current  Non-  Total  % Inte-
  Invest-  current   rest  invest-  current   rest
  ments  invest-   ments  invest-
   ments   ments

  Financial assets at amortised cost
 (IFRS 9)/ Loans and receivables
 (IAS 39)
 Long term placements
 Deposits with RMB Botswana  -  104,315  104,315  5.5%  -  -  -  - %
 -  To  associate companies
 Botalana ventures (Pty) Ltd -  -  -  - %  10,820  -  10,820  12.0 %
 Milk Afric (Pty) Ltd -  -  -  - %  350  16,085  16,435  12.5 %
 Transport Holdings (Pty) Ltd 22,949  40,289  63,238  11.0%  11,817   63,189   75,006  11.25 %
 -  To  non-affiliated entities
 Botswana based entities 122,257  514,983  637,240  14.0 %  57,573  213,968  271,541  14.0 %
 Regional  entities 11,469  371,010  382,479  15.0 %  -  -  -  - %
 Total financial assets at amortised
 cost/Loans and receivables 156,675  1,030,597  1,187,272   80,560  293,242  373,802  -
 Equity securities at fair value through
 profit/loss
 Preference shares at cost
 PASDEC -  52,100  52,100  12.00 %  -  52,100  52,100  12.00 %
 Crates and Pallets (Pty) Ltd -  3,192  3,192  13.00 %  -  3,192  3,192  13.25 %
 Thakadu and Kwena Hotels (Pty) Ltd -  8,602  8,602  16.00 %  -  8,602  8,602  16.00 %
 Total Equity securities at fair value
 through profit/ loss -  63,894  63,894   -  63,894  63,894

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

[…]

Bonds and other borrowings 1% (2018:2 %) (767 ) 767  (897 ) 897
 Bank overdraft 1% (2018:2  %) (60 ) 60  (4 ) 4
 Cash and cash equivalents 1% (2018: 2  %) 78  (78 ) 301  (301 )
 Other investments 1% (2018: 2 %)  2,044   (2,044 )  2,733   (2,733 )
  1,295   (1,295 )  2,133   (2,133 )

 Price risk

 The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value. The
exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio.

 There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting
period.

 Refer to note 13 for details on exposure to price risk.

 Price risk sensitivity analysis

 The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in relevant
prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to
the previous reporting period.

 Group and Company 2019  2019  2018  2018
 Figures in Pula thousand
 Increase or decrease in rate Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
 Impact on profit or loss and  equity:
 Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited shares 15% (2018: 15%) 88,509  (88,509 ) 78,049  (78,049 )
 Cresta Marakanelo Limited shares 15% (2018: 15%) 16,669  (16,669 ) 9,277  (9,277 )
  105,178  (105,178 ) 87,326  (87,326 )

41. Segmental information

 The group adopted IFRS 8, “Operating segments”. This has resulted in a number of reportable segments presented.
 In addition, segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the operating

decision maker.

41. Segmental information (continued)

 The chief operating decision maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the performance
of the operating segments of an entity. The company has determined that its chief decision maker is the Board of the
Company.

 Management has determined the operating segments based in the reports reviewed by the Board in making strategic

[…]

but are instead transferred to retained earnings when the financial liability is derecognised. Previously, under IAS 39, the
entire amount of the change in the fair value of the financial liability designated as at FVTPL was presented in profit or
loss.

 Apart from the above, the application of IFRS 9 has had no impact on the classification and measurement of the group’s
financial liabilities.

 Reconciliation of the reclassifications and remeasurements of financial assets as a result of adopting IFRS9

 The following table presents a summary of the financial assets as at 1 July, 2018. The table reconciles the movement of
financial assets from their IAS 39 measurement categories and into their new IFRS 9 measurement categories. “FVPL”
denotes “fair value through profit or loss” and “FVOCI” denotes “fair value through other comprehensive income.”

 Group  Previous   New measurement category: IFRS 9
  measurement

  IAS 39  FVPL -   Amortised  FVOCI  Re-  Change
   mandatory   cost   equity   measurement  attributable to:
   changes -
   Adjustment to
 Figures in Pula thousand   equity

 Previously Loans and receivables:
 Cash and cash equivalents  360,970   -   360,970   -   -   No change
 Trade and other receivables  75,046   -   71,068   -   (3,978 )  Change in
 Long term loans  302,580   -   299,450   -   (3,130 )  measurement
   attribute
   Change in
 Short term investments  11,368   -   11,368   -   -   measurement
   attribute
   Change in
   measurement
   attribute
  749,964   -   742,856   -   (7,108 )

43. Changes in accounting policy (continued)

 Group  Previous   New measurement category: IFRS 9
  measurement

  IAS 39  FVPL -   Amortised   FVOCI Re-  Change
   mandatory   cost   equity  measurement  attributable to:
   changes -
   Adjustment to
 Figures in Pula thousand   equity

 Previously Available for sale:
 Listed shares - fair value  582,175   -   -   582,175   -   No change
 Unlisted shares - cost  60,702   65,912   -   -   5,210   Change in
   measurement
   category
  642,877   65,912  -   582,175   5,210
  1,392,841   65,912   742,856   582,175   (1,898 )

 Company

 Previously Loans and receivables:
 Trade and other receivables  102,066   -   102,066   -   -   No change
 Other investments 472,976   -   467,259   -   (5,717 )  Change in
   measurement
   attribute
 Cash and cash equivalents  287,070   -   287,070   -   -   No change
  862,112   -   856,395   -   (5,717 )

 Previously Available for sale:
 Listed shares - fair value  582,175   -   -   582,175   -   No change
 Unlisted shares - cost  60,702   65,912   -   -   5,210   Change in
   measurement
   category
  642,877   65,912   -   582,175   5,210
  1,504,989   65,912   856,395   582,175   (507 )

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

164 165

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.) NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

   Group   Company
Figures in Pula thousand 2019   2018   2019   2018